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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
   REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

NOTICE & AGENDA 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach 
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M. 
on Tuesday, March 9, 2021. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-
20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel 
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform by 
calling 1- 213-282-9788 and entering Conference ID: 296 136 175#. The Agenda is 
as follows: 

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report – February 2021

3. Minutes:
a. February 9, 2021 Regular Board Meeting
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4.  Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the 
property consistent with Resolution 16-06: 

 
 

 
 Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief 

a.  19110-01 $16.62 $79.79 $96.41 
b.  00000192 $33.77 $110.48 $144.25 
c. 18560-02 $49.00 $122.76 $171.76 

    $412.42 
  
 
 
 

D. OPERATIONS REPORT: 
 
 
 

E. ACTION CALENDAR: 
 
1. FY 2019-2020 Annual Audit Report 
Recommendation: 
1) Approve Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2020.  
2) Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit 
Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020.  
3) Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report.   
 
 
 
 

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR: 
 
 
 
1. 2nd Review of Draft Ordinance No. 94 (Board Member Compensation) 
 
2. Extension of March 31, 2020 Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel 
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 
COVID-19 Outbreak 
 
3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation 
for attendance was received. 
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G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
 
 
 

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS: 
 
 
 

 
 

 
AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION 

 
  This agenda was posted Thursday, March 4, 2021 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted 

at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 
hours per day.  The locations include:  

• Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset 
• Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.  
• District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive 

 
Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.  
 
 
Peter Martinez 
General Manager 
 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING 
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD 
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE 
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC 
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE 
FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/2 9,949.93 496,151.97

02/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/2 7,016.62 503,168.59

02/03/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/2 440.00 503,608.59

02/03/2021 6669 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 308.07 503,300.52

02/03/2021 6670 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 501,617.53

02/03/2021 6671 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 397.50 501,220.03

02/03/2021 6672 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,333.52 499,886.51

02/03/2021 6673 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 33.10 499,853.41

02/03/2021 6675 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 285.00 499,568.41

02/03/2021 6676 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 579.82 498,988.59

02/03/2021 6677 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 344.00 498,644.59

02/03/2021 6678 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.42 498,544.17

02/03/2021 6679 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 498,319.17

02/03/2021 6680 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 560.00 497,759.17

02/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 3,884.50 501,643.67

02/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 4,005.95 505,649.62

02/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 2/3 1,129.83 506,779.45

02/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Water and Sew... 15,368.00 522,147.45

02/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/5 320.28 522,467.73

02/10/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 17,007.27 539,475.00

02/10/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,040.23 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/10/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 515,434.77

02/17/2021 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Pacific Wester... 82,164.63 597,599.40

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... 10-1-20 to 12-3... 236,351.39 833,950.79

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/17 18,996.23 852,947.02

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 2/18 17,518.17 870,465.19

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/11 17,422.90 887,888.09

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/12 8,597.34 896,485.43

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 2/17 300.00 896,785.43

02/19/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/19 627.45 897,412.88

02/19/2021 RECK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Valerie 127.59 897,285.29

02/19/2021 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Burton 308.52 896,976.77

02/19/2021 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Jackson 149.34 896,827.43

Channel Islands Beach 2013 3/4/2021 10:54 AM
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/19/2021 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cucci 1,187.93 895,639.50

02/19/2021 6683 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 442.39 895,197.11

02/19/2021 6684 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 468.69 894,728.42

02/19/2021 6685 County of Ventura, E... 2000 - Accounts Payable Nov. 2020 Cou... 512.56 894,215.86

02/19/2021 6686 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.68 894,114.18

02/19/2021 6687 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 284.00 893,830.18

02/19/2021 6688 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 893,585.18

02/19/2021 6689 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 116.22 893,468.96

02/19/2021 6690 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 17,968.79 875,500.17

02/19/2021 6691 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr rd 1-23-21 t... 1,986.32 873,513.85

02/19/2021 6692 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 666.34 872,847.51

02/19/2021 6693 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 61,942.00 810,905.51

02/19/2021 6694 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 66.89 810,838.62

02/19/2021 6695 Ron's Signs 2000 - Accounts Payable 355.58 810,483.04

02/19/2021 6696 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7,208.96 803,274.08

02/19/2021 6697 The Yoga Channel 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 77.13 803,196.95

02/19/2021 6698 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,121.19 794,075.76

02/19/2021 6699 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,250.00 792,825.76

02/19/2021 6701 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2/18/21 breakfa... 100.00 792,725.76

02/19/2021 6702 A to Z Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,302.91 790,422.85

02/19/2021 6703 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 409.00 790,013.85

02/19/2021 6704 VRSD 2000 - Accounts Payable 397.50 789,616.35

02/19/2021 6705 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 30% pymt per ... 26,175.00 763,441.35

02/19/2021 6706 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable Spcl. Trim Pine... 620.00 762,821.35

02/19/2021 6707 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 762,821.35

02/20/2021 6708 AWWA-California-... 2000 - Accounts Payable 459.00 762,362.35

02/20/2021 6709 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 413.00 761,949.35

02/23/2021 6710 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 2-6-21 to ... 1,992.41 759,956.94

02/23/2021 6711 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Interest bond p... 4,629.96 755,326.98

02/24/2021 ACH CalPers -split- Health Premium 11,204.93 744,122.05

02/24/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 2-6-21 to ... 3,770.73 740,351.32

02/24/2021 6712 Baldemar Ambriz 2000 - Accounts Payable roof repair 1,800.00 738,551.32

02/24/2021 6713 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,730.00 736,821.32

02/24/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,016.22 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10
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Register: 1002 ꞏ Checking Pacific Western

From 02/01/2021 through 02/28/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

02/24/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/24/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 712,805.10

02/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-19 3,698.25 716,503.35

02/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-23 15,175.83 731,679.18

02/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-25 19,176.27 750,855.45

02/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-26 420.00 751,275.45

02/26/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2-23 517.30 751,792.75

Channel Islands Beach 2013 3/4/2021 10:54 AM
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MINUTES OF THE 

CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 9, 2021 
 

 

A.    CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 

President Debley called the virtual meeting to order at 6:04 P.M. In attendance, Vice 
President Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager 
Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, 
General Counsel Joshua Smith, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager 
Jesus (Chuy) Navarro. 

 

B.      PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

None. 

 

C.      CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Director Brewer made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Director Marcus 
seconded the motion. The motion passed. 

Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus, Nast  5- Yes   0 -No 

 

 

D. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS: 
 

1. Special Water Counsel Peter Candy provided a verbal update on Oxnard-
Pleasant Valley Basin Allocation Ordinance. 
 
Special Water Counsel Candy updated the Board on the Oxnard-Pleasant Valley Basin 
Allocation Ordinance. Board asked questions. Board requested the continuation of 
periodic briefings on this issue. 
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2. Jeff Zook from Coastal Architects provided an update on the status of Capital 
Improvement Project (CI 402) Yard and Building Improvements. 
 
Jeff Zook from Coastal Architects updated the Board on the status of the Yard and 
Building Improvement Project. Board discussion ensued. Board expressed safety 
concerns regarding the sidewalk condition of approval. Jeff Zook asked that Kevin 
Kohan from Elevated Entitlements be contacted regarding this issue. Board directed 
staff to do more research to answer Board questions. Board asked for continuing 
updates on this project so that they can continue to stay informed.   
 

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR: 
 
1. Review of Draft Ordinance No. 94 (Board Member Compensation) 

Board consensus was to direct Staff to make the following changes to the Draft 
Ordinance No. 94 and bring it to the March 9, 2021 Board meeting for review. 
 
1) If a Board member is appointed by the District to a committee, agency, or 
organization they do not need prior approval to attend the said committee, agency, or 
organization conference and will be compensated by the District for a day of service. If a 
Board member who is not appointed to the committee, agency, or organization wants to 
attend the said committee, agency, or organization conference they need prior approval 
as per section 5.a. ii. of Ordinance No. 94 to attend the said conference and will not be 
compensated for a day of service. 
 
2) If a Board member received compensation for a day of service from a committee, 
agency, or organization they are appointed to by the District this excludes the District 
from compensating the appointed Board member. If a Board member does not receive 
compensation for a day of service from a committee, agency, or organization they are 
appointed to by the District the District will compensate the Board member for a day of 
service. 
 
3) If a Board member is authorized by the Board to represent the District and conduct 
District business at any event the Board member will be compensated for a day of 
service by the District. 
 
2. Extension of March 31, 2020 Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel 
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 
COVID-19 Outbreak. 
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Board received and filed report. 
 

3. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation 
from the District for attendance was received. 

None. 
 

 
F.  BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: 
 
Vice President Bouchard said at the PHWA meeting there was the Operational Report, 
but the Budget was not presented yet. 
 
Director Marcus said the parking lot has now become a dump site and the neighbors 
are very unhappy. Director Marcus asked General Manager Martinez to try to aid in 
remedying the unsettling situation. 
 
Director Marcus said she virtually attended the Harbor Visioning Committee meeting 
and it was interesting. 
 
Director Marcus inquired about the laying of lines on Ocean Drive. 
 
President Debley said the laying of lines on Ocean Drive was a project by Frontier 
Communications taking place in the area. 
 
Director Brewer stated that one of the takeaways from the Harbor Visioning Committee 
meeting was that they are trying to get the proper permits ahead of time. 
 
Director Nast hopes the results for the Oxnard wastewater epidemiology testing will be 
available to the public soon and asked that the General Manager keep the Board 
informed regarding the testing results. 
 

G.  GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS: 
 
General Counsel Mathews announced that the COVID-19 vaccine is now available to 
people 65 and older in Ventura County.  
 
General Counsel Mathews mentioned the cybersecurity breach in Florida which 
emphasizes how important cybersecurity is.  
 
General Manager Martinez stated that the District will be participating in a cybersecurity 
audit. 
 
General Manager Martinez stated that the Risk and Resilience Audit served two 
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purposes one of which included tightening up cybersecurity at PHWA. 
 
 
General Manager Martinez announced that there will be a Finance Committee meeting 
next month. The financial audit and water/sewer master plan will be presented at the 
March 9, 2021 Regular Board Meeting. 
 
  
 
 
 
  
The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:50 P.M. 

_______________________________________________                                    

Sean Debley, President                                                                                                  
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Regular Board Meeting, March 9, 2021  
 
To:  Board of Directors 
From:  Peter Martinez, General Manager 
Subject:  FY 2019 – 2020 Annual Audit Report 
Item No.  E-1 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. Approve Allocations (transfers) for June 30, 2020. 
2. Approve the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District Annual Audit Report for 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020. 
3. Authorize staff to present a Final Audit Report.  

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No impact to future budget. Board action validates the independent and 
professional review of the District’s financial statements to ensure the agency is compliant with 
all State reporting rules and guidelines. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
Attached for Board review is the Final FY 2019 – 2020 Audit Report prepared by Teaman, 
Ramirez, & Smith, Inc.  

The report issues a clean report for the District’s financial statements, internal controls and 
compliance with fiscal policies set by the Board. The reports indicated the following breakdown of 
performance by enterprise and can be tied directly to the audit on the page indicated in the table 
below. 

Enterprise/Account Performance Page 
Water Enterprise $392,950 Page 48 
Sewer Enterprise $596,763 Page 51 
Solid Waste Enterprise (16,244) Page 53 
Community Service $69,821 Page 55 

 

Page 3 of the Audit Report details the Financial Highlights of the fiscal year. The conclusions 
represented in the audit are arrived at based on the following procedures auditors perform during 
the audit, but are not limited to: 
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• Review all bank statements and cancelled checks, including bank reconciliations. 
• Review accounts receivable, analysis and sampling of customer pay histories and rates 

and confirm with the customer the actual amount paid during the year. 
• Review procedures and policies of the District to ascertain the staff is incompliance. 
• Review accounts payable, including verification of payments. 
• Review payroll records for accuracy of pay rates, overtime, accrued vacation and sick 

time. 
• Review contracts with vendors to ascertain the District is in compliance with the        

agreement. 
• Prepare the audited financial statements in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards and generally accepted accounting principal. 

Prior 21T to considering the Audit Report, the Board must approve the allocations, or transfer of funds, 
between the District’s accounts. This is an annual exercise that shifts funds within each Enterprise 
to help meet the District’s established reserve policies. The allocations are summarized in 
Attachment 1.  

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Allocations for June 30, 2020 
2. Final 2020 Financial Statements 
3. Final 2020 Internal Control Report 
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CIB COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
INCOME & INTEREST ALLOCATION
Year Ended June 30, 2020

COMMUNITY WATER OP WATER RM WATER WATER SEWER OP SEWER RM SEWER Sewer TRASH OP TRASH Trash Comm Serv Comm Serv Difference
